contracts are instead included in defined contribution pension plans. In de-
fined contribution pension plans, the company’s pension cost is recognised
as a percentage share of the employees’ salary in each accounting period
in which the employees performed services for the company. Reporting of
defined contribution pension plans entails that premiums are expensed in
pace with the earnings of the benefits.

40 Events after the balance sheet date

There are no post-balance events to be reported.

41 Effects of chan¯ed accountin¯ policy
A changed accounting policy in RFR 2 pertaining to the handling of group contributions rendered from the parent company to subsidiaries entails a retroac-
tive impact on the balance sheet and in a couple of the parent company’s key ratios. The items Investments in group companies and Equity are affected. The
group is not affected, since these items are eliminated. The change pertains to a group contribution paid to two companies in Skandia Liv’s real estate group
in 2006.

Effects on balance sheet, 31/12/2010
Group Parent company

Before
 adjustment

Adjustment
Group con-

tribution
After

adjustment
Before

 adjustment

Adjustment
Group con-

tribution
After

adjustment
Investments in group companies — — — 26,152 1,288 27,440
Total assets 326,932 — 326,932 305,347 1,288 306,635
Funding reserve 101,955 — 101,955 99,930 1,288 101,218
Total equity, liabilities and provisions 326,932 — 326,932 305,347 1,288 306,635

60skandia liv 2011

notes

42 Reconciliation of return in total return table with financial statements

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Income statement items

Investment income
Rents from land and buildings (group)1) 2,197 2,252 2,226 2,135 2,153
Dividends from shares and participations

Other shares and participations (parent company)1) 2,998 2,585 2,172 3,314 3,864
Alternative investments1) 363 370 57 7 —

Interest income, etc.
Bonds and other fixed-income securities (parent company)1) 5,023 4,831 5,226 5,421 5,854
Alternative investments — — 814 — —

Foreign exchange gain, net (parent company) 1,436 — — 13,199 —